
Heather Halsey 
Executive Director 
Commission on State Mandates 
980 Ninth Street, Suite 300 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

BETIYT. YEE 
California State Controller 

January 30, 2015 

Re: Notice of Complete Filing and Schedule for Comments 
Incorrect Reduction Claim (IRC) 
The Stull Act, 14-9825-1-01 
Education Code Sections 44660-44665; 
Statutes 1983, Chapter 498; Statutes 1999, Chapter 4 
Fiscal Years; 1997-1998, 1998-1999, 1999-2000, 2000-2001 
2001-2002, 2002-2003, 2003-2004, and 2004-2005 
Oceanside Unified School District, Claimant 

Dear Ms. Halsey: 

The State Controller's Office's (SCO) comments for the above IRC are due January 30, 2015. We 
are requesting an extension of 60 days to respond. 

Based on the district's filed IRC, we believed that some adjustments to the audit findings may be 
appropriate. We attempted to work with the district representative in an effort to resolve the issues in 
dispute. The district provided additional documentation to the SCO on December 19, 2014. We reviewed 
the records, provided our analysis, and proposed revisions to the final audit report on January 21, 2015. 
The district representative responded on January 29, 2015, stating that the district was not in agreement 
with the proposed adjustments. Unfortunately, we have reached an impasse. The additional time requested 
is needed to provide a formal response to the above IRC. 

If you have any questions, please contact me by telephone at (916) 323-5849. 

JIM L. SPANO, Chief 
Mandated Cost Audits Bureau 
Division of Audits 

P.O. Box 942850, Sacramento, CA 94250 • (916) 445-2636 
3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816 + (916) 324-8907 

901 Corporate Center Drive, Suite 200, Monterey Park, CA 91754 + (323) 981-6802 

RECEIVED

Commission on
State Mandates

February 02, 2015



DECLARATION OF SERVICE BY EMAIL 

I, the undersigned, declare as follows: 

I am a resident of the County of Yolo and I am over the age of 18 years, and not a party to the 
within action. My place of employment is 980 Ninth Street, Suite 300, Sacramento, 
California 95814. 

On February 2, 2015, I served the: 

SCO Extension Request; and 
Notice of Extension Request Approval 
Incorrect Reduction Claim 
The Stull Act, 14-9825-1-01 
Education Code Sections 44660-44665; 
Statutes 1983, Chapter 498; Statutes 1999, Chapter 4 
Fiscal Years: 1997-1998, 1998-1999, 1999-2000, 2000-2001, 
2001-2002, 2002-2003, 2003-2004, and 2004-2005 
Oceanside Unified School District, Claimant 

by making it available on the Commission's website and providing notice of how to locate it to 
the email addresses provided on the attached mailing list. 
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is 
true and correct, and that this declaration was executed on February 2, 2015 at Sacramento, 
California. 

ommission on State Mandates 
980 Ninth Street, Suite 300 
Sacramento, CA 95814 
(916) 323-3562 
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COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES

Mailing List
Last Updated: 1/31/15

Claim Number: 149825I01

Matter: The Stull Act

Claimant: Oceanside Unified School District

TO ALL PARTIES, INTERESTED PARTIES, AND INTERESTED PERSONS:
Each commission mailing list is continuously updated as requests are received to include or
remove any party or person on the mailing list. A current mailing list is provided with commission
correspondence, and a copy of the current mailing list is available upon request at any time. Except
as provided otherwise by commission rule, when a party or interested party files any written
material with the commission concerning a claim, it shall simultaneously serve a copy of the
written material on the parties and interested parties to the claim identified on the mailing list
provided by the commission. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 1181.3.)

Socorro Aquino, State Controller's Office
Division of Audits, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 3227522
SAquino@sco.ca.gov

Marieta Delfin, State Controller's Office
Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 3224320
mdelfin@sco.ca.gov

Donna Ferebee, Department of Finance
915 L Street, Suite 1280, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 4453274
donna.ferebee@dof.ca.gov

Chris Ferguson, Department of Finance
Education Systems Unit, 915 L Street, 7th Floor, 915 L Street, 7th Floor, Sacramento, CA
95814
Phone: (916) 4453274
Chris.Ferguson@dof.ca.gov

Susan Geanacou, Department of Finance 
915 L Street, Suite 1280, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 4453274
susan.geanacou@dof.ca.gov

Ed Hanson, Department of Finance
Education Systems Unit, 915 L Street, 7th Floor, Sacramento, CA 95814
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Phone: (916) 4450328
ed.hanson@dof.ca.gov

Karen Huddleston, Controller, Oceanside Unified School District
2111 Mission Avenue, Oceanside, CA 92058
Phone: (760) 9664045
khuddleston@oside.k12.ca.us

Cheryl Ide, Associate Finance Budget Analyst, Department of Finance
Education Systems Unit, 915 L Street, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 4450328
Cheryl.ide@dof.ca.gov

Jill Kanemasu, State Controller's Office
Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 3229891
jkanemasu@sco.ca.gov

Jay Lal, State Controller's Office (B08)
Division of Accounting & Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 3240256
JLal@sco.ca.gov

Kathleen Lynch, Department of Finance (A15)
915 L Street, Suite 1280, 17th Floor, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 4453274
kathleen.lynch@dof.ca.gov

Yazmin Meza, Department of Finance
915 L Street, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 4450328
Yazmin.meza@dof.ca.gov

Robert Miyashiro, Education Mandated Cost Network
1121 L Street, Suite 1060, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 4467517
robertm@sscal.com

Jameel Naqvi, Analyst, Legislative Analystâ€™s Office
Education Section, 925 L Street, Suite 1000, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 3198331
Jameel.naqvi@lao.ca.gov

Keith Nezaam, Department of Finance
915 L Street, 8th Floor, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 4458913
Keith.Nezaam@dof.ca.gov

Andy Nichols, Nichols Consulting
1857 44th Street, Sacramento, CA 95819
Phone: (916) 4553939
andy@nicholsconsulting.com

Christian Osmena, Department of Finance
915 L Street, Sacramento, CA 95814
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Phone: (916) 4450328
christian.osmena@dof.ca.gov

Arthur Palkowitz, Stutz Artiano Shinoff & Holtz
Claimant Representative
2488 Historic Decatur Road, Suite 200, San Diego, CA 92106
Phone: (619) 2323122
apalkowitz@sashlaw.com

Keith Petersen, SixTen & Associates
P.O. Box 340430, Sacramento, CA 958340430
Phone: (916) 4197093
kbpsixten@aol.com

Sandra Reynolds, Reynolds Consulting Group,Inc.
P.O. Box 894059, Temecula, CA 92589
Phone: (951) 3033034
sandrareynolds_30@msn.com

Kathy Rios, State Controller's Office
Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 3245919
krios@sco.ca.gov

Nicolas Schweizer, Department of Finance
Education Systems Unit, 915 L Street, 7th Floor, 915 L Street, 7th Floor, Sacramento, CA
95814
Phone: (916) 4450328
nicolas.schweizer@dof.ca.gov

David Scribner, Max8550
2200 Sunrise Boulevard, Suite 240, Gold River, CA 95670
Phone: (916) 8528970
dscribner@max8550.com

Jim Spano, Chief, Mandated Cost Audits Bureau, State Controller's Office
Division of Audits, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 3235849
jspano@sco.ca.gov

Dennis Speciale, State Controller's Office
Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 3240254
DSpeciale@sco.ca.gov


